MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

§ 551. Election; tenure

Clerks of the judicial courts shall be elected and notified, their elections determined and vacancies filled in the same manner, and they shall enter upon the discharge of their duties at the same time as is provided respecting county commissioners, but they shall hold their offices for 4 years.

Sec. 2. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that clerks of the judicial courts in office on the effective date of this Act shall continue in office until the expiration of their present terms, at which time the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court shall appoint clerks of the judicial courts pro tempore to serve until January 1st following the date of the next general election. It is the intent of the Legislature that clerks of the judicial courts shall be elected under this Act at the next general election following the expiration of the terms of the clerks in office on the effective date of this Act.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 230

AN ACT Relating to Settlement or Release of Claims in Personal Injury and Property Damage Actions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 162, additional. Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 162, to read as follows:

§ 162. Settlement or release of claims

Whenever a person seeks to recover against another person for both personal injury and property damage, settlement or release of either the personal injury or property damage claim shall not be a bar to a subsequent action upon the other claim.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 231

AN ACT Relating to Renewals of Certain Occupational Licenses by Veterans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 406, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 406 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any registered barber who fails in any year to renew certificate to practice barbering shall successfully pass a regular examination conducted by the board before a new certificate may be issued, providing that any registered barber, who fails to so renew his certificate due to the fact he was on active duty in the Armed Forces of the United States, shall not be required to pass such examination if he renews his certificate within 90 days from the date of his separation under conditions other than dishonorable from the Armed Forces of the United States. Such waiver of examination shall not be granted if the registered barber served more than 4 years in the Armed Forces, except if he be required by some mandatory provision to serve any longer period and he shall submit satisfactory evidence thereof to the board.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1204, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 1204 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 9 of chapter 385 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Any person who fails to renew his license for a period of over 2 years shall be required to take an examination, providing that any person, who fails to so renew his license due to the fact he was on active duty in the Armed Forces of the United States, shall not be required to take such examination if he renews his license within 90 days from the date of his separation under conditions other than dishonorable from the Armed Forces of the United States. Such waiver of examination shall not be granted if the person served more than 4 years in the Armed Forces, except if he be required by some mandatory provision to serve any longer period and he shall submit satisfactory evidence thereof to the board.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 2404, amended. The last sentence of section 2404 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 11 of chapter 249 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

Any person who fails to renew his license within a period of 2 years from the date of issuance of his last license shall be required to take an examination, providing that any person, who fails to so renew his license due to the fact he was on active duty in the Armed Forces of the United States, shall not be required to take such examination if he renews his license within 90 days from the date of his separation under conditions other than dishonorable from the Armed Forces of the United States. Such waiver of examination shall not be granted if the person served more than 4 years in the Armed Forces, except if he be required by some mandatory provision to serve any longer period and he shall submit satisfactory evidence thereof to the board.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 232

AN ACT Relating to the Education of Blind Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: